

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION OF NEW JERSEY,)	
)	Judge Esther Salas
Plaintiff,)	
)	Magistrate Judge Cathy L.
v.)	Waldor
)	
FEDERAL BUREAU OF)	Civil No. 11-cv-02553
INVESTIGATION, UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	MOTION DAY: May 7, 2012
Defendants.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MARCH 16, 2012, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT; DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S APRIL 2, 2012, CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT; AND DEFENDANTS' SUR-REPLY AS TO THE SECTION 552(C) EXCLUSION ISSUE

Dated: April 13, 2012

Respectfully submitted,

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PAUL J. FISHMAN
United States Attorney

JOHN TYLER
Assistant Director
Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Deanna L. Durrett
DEANNA L. DURRETT (NY BAR)
U.S. Dept. of Justice,
Civil Division, Federal Programs
Branch
26 Federal Plaza, Room 346
New York, NY 10278
(212) 264-9232 phone
(212) 264-1916 fax
Deanna.L.Durrett@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
INTRODUCTION.	1
ARGUMENT.	3
I. Defendants Have Fully Justified The Withholdings in the EC Pursuant to Exemptions 7(A) and 7(E)...	3
II. Plaintiff's Proposed Procedures for Litigating FOIA's Exclusion Provisions are Untimely, Unworkable, and Contrary to Congressional Intent..	10
CONCLUSION.	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>Afshar v. Dep't of State,</u> 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4, 7
<u>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Dep't of Defense,</u> 831 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1987)	9
<u>Arieff v. U.S. Dep't of Navy,</u> 712 F.2d 1462, 1470 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<u>Beauman v. FBI,</u> No. 92-cv-7603, slip op. (C.D. Cal. April 12, 1993) . . .	12
<u>Cottone v. Reno,</u> 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	4, 5
<u>Cozen O'Connor v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,</u> 570 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	13
<u>Fitzgibbon v. CIA,</u> 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	9
<u>Islamic Shura Council of Southern Cal. v. FBI,</u> 635 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<u>Makky v. Chertoff,</u> 489 F. Supp. 2d 421 (D.N.J. 2007)	9-10
<u>Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS,</u> 562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<u>PHE, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice,</u> 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	8-9
<u>Phillippi v. CIA,</u> 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	13
<u>Pipko v. CIA,</u> 312 F. Supp. 2d 669 (D.N.J. 2004)	13
<u>Quinon v. FBI,</u> 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	9

Sellers v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
684 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2010) 5

Steinberg v. Dep't of Justice,
1997 WL 349997 (D.D.C. June 18, 1997). 12, 18-19

Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State,
257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 4

Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency,
2008 WL 2567765 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2008).. 13

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552. *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Attorney General Edwin Meese on the 1986 Amendments to
the FOIA (Dec. 1987) ("Attorney General Memo") (available at
www.justice.gov/oip/86agmemo.htm#exclusions). 11, 13

132 Cong. Rec. 26763 (1986).. 15

132 Cong. Rec. 31424 (1986).. 15
